
 

Dispute Resolution Services 
 

               Residential Tenancy Branch 
Office of Housing and Construction Standards 

Page: 1 
 

 

 
   A matter regarding ABSTRACT PROPERTY MANAGEMENT LTD.  

and [tenant name suppressed to protect privacy] 
 

DECISION 

Dispute Codes                      
 
For the landlord:  MND MNSD FF 
For the tenants:  MNR MNDC FF 
 
Introduction 
 
This hearing was convened as a result of the cross-applications of the parties for 
dispute resolution under the Residential Tenancy Act (the “Act”). The landlord applied 
for a monetary order for damage to the unit, site or property, for authorization to keep all 
or part of the tenants’ security deposit, and to recover the cost of the filing fee. The 
tenants applied for a monetary order for the cost of emergency repairs, for money owed 
or compensation for damage or loss under the Act, regulation or tenancy agreement, 
and to recover the cost of the filing fee.  
 
An agent for the landlord (the “agent”) and tenant Q.A. (the “tenant”) attended the 
teleconference hearing. The tenant confirmed that he was served with and was aware 
of the landlord’s Application for Dispute Resolution (the “Application”). The landlord 
testified that he was unaware and had not been served with the tenants’ Application. 
The tenant testified that he served at an address that both parties agreed was the 
incorrect service address of the landlord. Both parties have the right to a fair hearing 
and I find that to proceed with the tenants’ Application would be unfair and prejudice the 
landlord without first having been properly served as required by the Act and the 
Residential Tenancy Branch Rules of Procedure. As a result, I dismiss the tenants’ 
Application with leave to reapply due to a service issue. The hearing continued with 
consideration of the landlord’s application only.  
 
The hearing process was explained to the parties and an opportunity was given to ask 
questions about the hearing process. Thereafter the parties gave affirmed testimony, 
were provided the opportunity to present their relevant evidence orally and in 
documentary form prior to the hearing, and make submissions to me. Neither party 



  Page: 2 
 
raised any concerns regarding the service of documentary evidence in relation to the 
landlord’s Application. 
 
I have reviewed all oral and written evidence before me that met the requirements of the 
rules of procedure. However, only the evidence relevant to the issues and findings in 
this matter are described in this Decision. 
 
Preliminary and Procedural Matters 
 
As the tenants confirmed their new mailing address during the hearing, the tenants’ new 
mailing address was updated in both the landlord’s and tenants’ Applications by consent 
of the parties. The tenants’ new mailing address has been included on the cover page 
of this Decision for ease of reference.  
 
In addition to the above and by consent of the parties, the tenant acknowledged that he 
incorrectly named the agent versus the landlord in the tenants’ Application and agreed 
to replace the name of the agent with the company name of the landlord, which was 
amended pursuant to section 64(3)(c) of the Act. The correct mailing address of the 
landlord was confirmed by the parties during the hearing and has also been included on 
the cover page of this Decision for ease of reference.  
 
Issues to be Decided 
 

• Is the landlord entitled to a monetary order under the Act, and if so, in what 
amount? 

• What should happen to the tenants’ security deposit under the Act? 
• Is the landlord entitled to the recovery of the cost of the filing fee under the Act? 

 
Background and Evidence 
 
The parties agree that a fixed term tenancy began on May 1, 2014 and reverted to a 
month to month tenancy as of May 1, 2015. Monthly rent in the amount of $1,900.00 
was due on the first day of each month at the start of the tenancy and was increased to 
the final amount of $2,045.00 during the course of the tenancy. The tenants paid a 
security deposit in the amount of $950.00 to the landlord which the landlord continues to 
hold.  
 
The landlord’s monetary claim of $1,550.00 is comprised of the following: 
 













 

 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
  


